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'ﬁLLETﬁTE PHDPERT? -AND EﬂEUALTY IHEUE#HBE COMPANY 09/30,04
P. 0. BOX 148288 . :
IRVING . TX 73014

(800} B74-4244

. " ELARAS UNIT
FORD HOTOR COMPANY BCT ¢ 6 2004

‘P00 BOX f1a9% - :
. DEARBORN M1 48121 ’ OFFICE OF THE

BUR INVESTIGATION INOICATES THAT YOUR INSURED WAS RESPONGIAGLE
FDH'TH{S LO8S.

SINCE WE HAVE aLREADY MADE A SETTLEMENT WITH OUR POLICYHDLDER,
THE CLAIM HAG HEEN ABBIGNED TO US. COPIES OF THE FINAL PAPERS
RELﬂTIHE TO THE LOSE ARE EHCLﬂEEﬂ.

PLEAERE ﬁEEEFT THIE LETTER AS NOTICE OF OUR SUBROGATION CLAIM,
PFLEASE FORVARD YOUR PAYMENT HITH OQUR CLAIM NUMBER 7O

ALLSTATE PAYMENT PRAOCESSING CENTER
BALLAS, T¥, N222-72%7

-.IEIHEcT &Y OTHER CORREEPONDENCE TD THE ADGRESS AT THE TODP

OF THIS LETTER..

SYNEERELY, ~

ROANOKE BERVICE CENTER

ALLITATE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY CBP:0O

YODUR FILE NO. 1 :

YOUR INSURED : FORD MOTOR COMPANY

AORESS - - t A PARKLANE PTW 300
DEARBORN MI 48128

_OUR INSURED 1
LﬂES:DﬁTE - 1 DL/A246504

LOCATIGN )
2804 HDﬂDLﬁND ’ . KINGWIOD . TX

AHOUNT OF LOSSI  $18,34%.63
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o COZEN -
e O'CONNOR e ey
LO8 MicHEY ATTORNEYS

00 RAMMOME CENTER. 1717 MAN FTREFT  DALLAS, TN 732a01-7133
4423000 MO0 120F DA IO PR v comm.onn

Angust 9, 2004 RECE: ™™™ »31 § M Hﬂlguﬂ:ll-cﬂm
Firmt Fun Big23-2614
[, [T T ——
F
Brad Whitns Gahriel W. Bonaeci gﬁ PM
Porter & Hedges, L.L.P. Jobnsou, Finke], Deluca /& Kmdjr
700 Louistans, 35 Floor 1221 Lamar Strest
Houston, TX 77002 Suitz 1000 O}P"VN
Houwton, TX 7R10
Shawn L.. Norton
Offce of the Geoeral Counzel
Ford Motor Company
Suite 300
Thres Pakiane Blvd.

Dearborn, Michigen 48126-2558

coors D "0\

Re:
Luu Lacation:
Claim Mo.:
DOL: 1726/ 2004
"Owr File No.: 149372.000
Ladjes and Gentlernen:

Please be advired that we will be performing an additfonzl insection of the

2000 Ford Expedidon on August 26, 2004 at 10:00 am. at the McDowell Owens facility in

Houston, Texas. The purpase of the inspection will be to perform add tional visual inxpections \
of the vehicle’s joed leveling compressor. Specifically, our experts are proposing a ramoval of :
the cover of the thermal cut-off located within the load leveling compre wor motor, The purpose

of the inapection will ke to docurnent arxd exsmine the cantacts within the leveling compresaar

moior. Becanse the examnation may involve soma deatruction of evidence, I stromgly trgna each

of you to mark this date on your calendzr gnd make the necessary arrar gements to he present at

this inspection.

FER—OTE C 2491




Angust 9, 2004
Page2

I sxpect that the examination will ke a liitls more than one luar, start to finish. As
Such, we ore more than willing to be fladble with the inspection start limes. In addition, Mr
Camara of McDawell Owens has alsa eet asids Auguat 27 a5 an zlternative dte for testing.
Absert @ objection from counsel receiving notice as to the timing of *his ingpection, we will
movs forwand with the inspaction aa platmed on Augost 26, 2004 at 1020( a.m.

Thank you for your attention s this matter, if you have any ques tions snd/or comments,
plesse do not hesitate 1o contact me direoily. 1f you would like to propose iternate dates, then I
urge you to corstact me immediataly.

Sincerely,
COZEN O*'CONNCR

o

B:,F‘M.Imm

et Nestor Camars
Larry Hilton
Willizom “Bill” Eate

PEM-8TE C 2432
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HAmCTE BN RGO
) iy COZEN B
LABYEGAS O'CONNOR Y COvmCH
Lo acEs ATTORNEYS HhGToN
A PACFBETINAL CCEPORARCH Yon "}J ~ ﬁ.ﬁ\
2300 BAMGSHE CENTER 1717 WAIN STREET  DALLAY, TX 75201 7X35 Y S
TNA452000 BOOAMING  T4A6ZINPFAL  wwwomomncom P o '
. 3 Y 4,
January 28, 2004 [:'-’ Y/ RECEIVED - q Marces Harso-Cohen
Uk L 2084 Direct Fhona T14-462-323
- Dirac Fux 2567658614
MHxas Cebas{foms corn
Shavm L., Norton CERTIFIED MAIL: 7003 16800004 2024 3225
Offica of the General Connsel
Ford Motor Company
Suite 300
Three Parklane Blwd,

Dearbom, Michipan 48126-2568

Re:  Imsured:
Loss Loceti ingwood, Tr.x.

Clmim No.: 8203738144

' DOL: 17262004
Our File No.: TBA
Dear Ms. Norton:

Please be advised thet Cozen O’ Connor has beent retained by Allstate Insurance Company
26, 2004 fire at the residence o tocated a{J

mTan-EMoﬂﬂwhﬁﬁﬂmmdnﬁjnWJ
Owena Enginesring, it appears that the fire originated frm the insured™s 2000 .

Expedition which wag parked in the gamage. It is believed that the vehicle caught fire and the fire
spread to the house. The estimated dnmnptnuurmmned & residence is axpected to exceed
$150,000.

Please be advized that the residence is currently secure and swaiting final forensic
inspection. The purpose of thi 1stter iz to provide Ferd Motor Company with an opportumity to
participate in the ingpection of the insured's residence and the insured's vehicle, as well a< any
other evidence pregerved fram this logs. Please contact me immediately if you would like to
perform an investigation of the loss site and the vehicle involved in the loss. If you wigh to
participate in the inspection of Ma. Lanpland’a residence and/or vehicle in Kingwood, Texas,
please do not hesitate fo contact me directly at 214-462-3025.

""'- et
< - . i.l\g"li L




Shawn L. Morton
Jaoary 28, 2004
' Page 2

It is my mtention to afford you every opporianity to inapect the vebicle and residence and
to make recommendations regarding the comtinued pragecvation and handling of physicat
evidence. If I do not receive an immedinte response from your office, T will assome that vou ane
not interested in performing a site inspection and that we can commence finalization of our
investigation, the removal of pertinent evidence, and the commencement of renovations on this
house. [urge yoa to make immediate amangamsnts to cenduct sn inspection of this house.

Although we are not making a formal demand upon you ot this (ime, we reserve the right
1o ARseTt & claim againgt you once our investigation is concluded and it ik confirmed that the 2000
Ford Expedition is responsible for the fire in question. 1 fully expect that we will ba making a
demand for both the inswrod and the viinsunsd Josg mnce the investigation and adjustoent of this
claim have baen completed.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. I look forward to hearing from you in
the coming days,

Very truly yours,
COZEN O'CONNO
By: MamcosH
Cinp
oo Ford Motox Company
PO, Box 6248 -

M.D.-INE-B
Dearhom, MI 48126

Ofhce of the General Counsel
cfn Fard Mobor Cotapany
Park Lane Towers West

Buite 400

3 Parkland Blvd.

Dearhorn, MI 48126-2568

Randall Reed Ford

{f Hamble Kingwond
Service Department
19000 Hwy. 5% North
Humble, Tezas 77338

FEM-B78 € 2484




Shawn L. Norton
Jammry 28, 2004
) Page 3

Tina England

Customer Rolations Manager
Randsll Reed Ford

Of Hienble Kingwood
19000 Hwy. 59 North

Humble, Toxas 77338

Randall and Sherry Reed
Ooner arvl President
Pandall Reed Ford

Of Humibls Kingwood
19000 Hwy. 59 North
Humble, Texan 77338

' PEGA-BTS C 2495




RECEIYED /7R 2 2 2004

%“ COZEN (‘alled w

LS VEGAS i O’CONNOR WM wesT

e aees ATTORNEYS 4’{ '?/t{ﬁ e

A MCASIONHAL CORFORANDN

2308 LANKOME CENTER

1717 WA STREET  DALLAS, T FI200-T325

NA4523000 ORI NL2RFPAL  wewoosson

April 16, 2004 Marcos Haxan-Cohen
Eract Phaps 114-063-301%
DNenct Pax A9-TEH-NG I
Tl Errnes el it ool
Brad Whitus Gabeiel W, Bonacci
Parter & Hedges, LLP. Jobmson, Finkel, DeLuca & Kennedy
700 Louisiana, 35® Floar 1221 Eamsr Strect
Houston, TX T7002 Suite 1000
Houston, TX 77010
Shawn L Norton Larry Hilton
Office of tha General Counsel Newell Investigative Serviees
Ford Motor Company P.O. 907068
Suits 300 {aineville, GA 3050
Three Patklans Blvd.
Dearbom, Michigan 48126-2568
Nestor Comars Wm. “Bill" Lute
McDowell Owrens Bill Lute Invegtigations
1075 Kingwood Drive, Suite 100 P.0. Box 485
Kingwood, TX 77339 Bustace, TX 75124
Er.' Inzsured:
lmlmntmn. Kmswaod.T
DDL.
Our File No.: 1493'?2000
Geatlemen: _
On March 31, 2004, I sent a lotter to all of your i ing a follow-up

curpently being stored by McDowell Owenr in Houston. To date, I have received only one

respoasc to my prior Letter.

FEDS-078 ¢ 24gq




Aptll 16, 2004
Page 2

Frankly, I'm not quite sure why many of you have not responded. However, please be
advized that we will proceed frwarnd with testing within the next thirty days. Those of you
interested in participating in fhe scheduling of this event or in atiending this avent should call me

For thoas of yort who do not respond o this lettet, | warn you that you do 50 at your own
peril. Wa heve afforded, snd will continpe fo efford, each and every one of you with an
apporiunity to participate in the proposed inspection. However, we will not hold up prosecotion
of our claim indefinitely. You are all on notice and can act accordingly fo protect your clisnts
inkresty T arge each of yoo to make contact with me in the next 7 daya.

In eddition to the scheduling of a follow up inspection, the better aleo presented a
“demonstration protocol” fior testing to be perfirmed on 8 loxd beveling compressor taken from
would be zvailsble to aitend thosa test, if they 0 choose. Once agnin, 1 received oaly a single
respofise 1o my request. As a courtesy, I have also enclosed another copy of McDowell Owens®
“demonstrtion protoced™ for 3 load-leveling compressor from & 2000 Ford Expedition and am
_ asking thoss interceted (o contact me inumediately.

Thank you for your aftention to this matter. If you have any questions and‘or comments,
please do oot besitate to contact me directly.

Sincerely, )
COZEN O'CONNOR

PEB-ETA C 2497




Demourtratien: Froteeel
Our File No: 45137

mT@Muﬁ document cpamtion of 2 [oad leveling campracsor Som s 2000 Ford

a
2 mlmmmm;mmmmmmm
3. Mmmﬂ:hﬂ(
o ! Dpen, afr cperation {no Joad)
l:. m-mmm
4. Hnniﬁrupuﬂm:
n. [  Tenpersinres
|  Voltags
o | | Caront
- Elubdﬂwmﬂ[mmnhdﬂndmmﬁﬁm

tuctee; will be meonitored nsing Adem date modulcs and Dasylab Software

shlor Each desnoneration will be documeotad vie o digital video tope and digiul
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PROPOSED DEMONSTRATION SETUP
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CHARLCTE SAM DI
Qb COZEN R—————
[ IEL ]

12 vecs O'CONNOR et Conmracrm
L AR ATTORNEYS e
A FROREEHOMAL COMPORARON
2300 BANKOME CEHTER. 1717 WAl ETREET  DALLAS, TX 7YX1-7315
TILEEL 3000 0044 1K 21441379 FAL  wweirmses om
August 9, 2004 RECEI¥E. 2518 i} Mearces Eiazae-Coban

Birect Fax 366-T93-0E14
MHms-Calbaniisrseran
Brad Whirus Gabriel W. Bomacei 3@ pam
Parter & Hedgee, L.L.P. Johmson, Finkel, DeLuca & Keonedy
700 Lowistana, 35 Floor 1221 Lamwar Strest Lb'll

:,m:-I: 77002 mﬂﬂﬂm 7010 (1"1’ L\V’)"gﬁ'&
ﬂfﬁ::l nf-lh:l;:ﬂﬂl Counsel : Qy

Ford Mator Company

Suite 300 : [}
Fhree Parldane Hivd.
Dearborn, Michigan 48126-2568

Loeg Location:
Claim No.,:
DOL:

Our File No.: 149372 630

Ladiaz and Gentletmen-

Hmhdﬁwd&ﬂmwiﬂhnwhﬂngmdﬁﬁmﬂm&unuf%
2000 Ford Expedition on Avgust 26, 2004 at 10:00 am. at the McDowell Owens m
Housfon, Texas. The purpose of the ingpection will be to perform additional vissal inspections
of the vehicle’s load leveling compressor. Specifically, our experts sre proposing a removal of
the cover of the thermal cul-off Jocated within the load leveling compressor motor. The purpose
of the inspection will be to document and examine the contacts within the leveling compressor
moter. Bocause the examination may involve some destruction of evidence, I strongly urge each
of you to mark this date on your calendar and make the nccesmary smatgements to be present at
this mepection

PEDM-478 £ 90D




FE2-15-2284 @5: 157 FROM:RANDALL REFD FORD SE £81-319-%e50 TO: 131 3949556081220 P2

1]
AR ( ) M et
AIEANLE | Sy’ W3

AN dra,

Y i
SHEIGO COZEN e
s s QO'CONNCR et oyt
LOHDON W MENGION.
L5 ANGEES ATTORMNEYS
A MOMEAOMA IR0
L300 SANKONE CANESE 171X MAIN TTROLT  DUAGEAS, TA FEa0M-7135
FIAAELI00 BOCA0I20F ITdATIZPTTAL s crsess 1o
Jomuary 2B, 2004 Marcus Bxrmo-Coken
Mirmet Phoas TH 4620V
Ehrect Fax Sl-7id-Min
MRS Rl e n aan
Randall Reed Ford CERTIFIED MAIL; 7003 1630 0084 2024 1202
Of Humble Kingwood
Service Depaniment
1900¢ TIwy. 59 Worth
Humble, Texss 77338
Tina England CERTIFIED MALL: T003 16¥D DI04 2024 3233
Custoiner Relations Manager
Handall Beed Ford
N Humble Kingwood
19000 Hwy. 59 Nonth
Humblc, Tcxas 77334
Randall and Sherry Recd CERTIFIED MALL: 7003 1620 6004 2024 3219
Owrcr and Pregident
Randall Beed Ford
OF Humble Kingwoad

19000 Fwy. 58 Monh
Humblz, Texaz 77338

Re:  Allstabe insured;
Loss Locakion: lexas -
I

Allstatc Claim No-.:
DOL: 1A HY
Cher File Mo.; TBA

1O WLIOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I_-'IH.M be advited thar Cozen (" Cunnot has been remined by Allstars Fusursuc: L Ui
conceming the January 26, 2004 fire at the ressdence o N io- 1o ’
I i, Kingwood, TH'H- Based on the initial cause and arigin examinadon gl
Mcl}a?v_ell Owens Linginwering, it tppears that Lhe fire originated from the insurcd"s 2008
Expoditiun which was paksd io the parage. 1t is helieved that the vehicle caught Jire umd the firc

I06Z 1 vie-va3d
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FEE-18-2984 29 16A FROM: RANDALL. REED FORD SE 281-319-9659 TO: 131 IR4TREEE] 2560 F:3

Ford Moty Comypany
January 28, 2004
Page 2

speead ta the house. The cstimated damage to our insured's rexidence 9 cxpaeicd i sxveed
5150,008.

Please be advised thal the residence i corrently scoure and awaiting final forensic
inspection. The purpose of this letter ia to provide Rumdal! Reed Ford with an opporuiity to
paglicipate in the sspeciion of the instred's rexidence and the inswred's vohivle, as well as any
other evidosos priseeved from this loas. Plensc contast me immedsately o puu would like to

perfor on investigation ofthe i s vehicle invalved inthe loss. If you wish w
paficipats in the inypection of wahicle in Kingwood, Texas,
please do pol hexitate i contact me directly

1L 5 my indention to afford you every opponiunity w2 inspod the vehicle and residence and
1o make recormmendations regandicy the conticued preservition aad handiing of physical
evidence. IFI do not roceive an immediale response from your office, [ will assmine it you wre
nol inderesied in performing asite inspection and that wc can commence finalization of ouy
investigotion, the ranoval of perlioent evidence, and 1he commencement af reaovations oo this
house, [ urge you to maks immediale armmgaments bo condact an inspection olthis howss.

Although we are not making » fonmal demand upon you st tis time, we rexerve (he righ?
eo arsert o clalm againgt yoa ooce oy Investipation is comelwded and it 15 confirmed that the 2000
Ford Expedition is respansihle for the fre in question. Flally expect enaf we wil: be makiog 2
gemand far bath the insunal sl the uninsured Joss once the investigation aind adiustmenl of this
claim have been complelal.

'!hmkrwﬁ:rmpmmptaﬂmﬁmlumi:mﬂur. I loak Forward o hearipg froen yoa m
the: poming days.
Vexy truly yours,
COZEN O

MHC/np

ZUST J BLE-¥E3d

FEE 16 2084 1824 281 -F10-32%0 PHGE. YT




FEE-1E-2004 39: 157 FRIM: ReNDAL L FIRD SE 281-119-9655 T 131 3R0SSeEHA1 237 Fi1

This Form ufﬂrﬂE[ﬁl\’El'ﬂm CINL‘I' FurFLEETH:EHIELES l‘.=I1 m

m
Requesting Dasiar R L mfjﬁél mmlmm
mwﬁﬂf m-ﬂfﬁllggﬁ 417/

CUSTOMERVEHICLE Im

Work Phone |

DETAILS of INCIDENT:
'lndduntlmnhm{ﬁud.annul-pdy} AMccident YN F'm@l’il yury ¥sN

nnul Imﬂlnl M@-‘Mz‘ 200 ] o

lg customer alaging 3 com rllntdlid utad lhaincidgni? ¥ /N W yes, whal iype &
Qﬂgti.ﬁ#fuﬁ

mup-_-imr.pu-tﬂed? YiN  yes whis

iﬂhﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂfhﬂnm@u Winal chd tha Inguranes eompany
advise? .

Owier's INBUCERCE t‘.‘_unpﬂw ﬂ.ﬁ’ﬁ'ﬂ-’ - MAgeal's Namw

Ingurance CompanyPhone Mumbar (. -
If M vrhicia k= a corversion unl, wha iz the caoach bulidgr?

Chy Stote .. Zp
RESOLUTION that CUSTOMER 1=

T 5D o B3 72

——

ATTACHMEMN . PAGES:
Flo: (313) B45-5668, or (317} B45-5555
PLEASE USE THIS SHEET AS QIRIGINAL AND DUPLICATE AS NEEDED
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JOHLNSON FINKEL DELUCA & KENNEDY

A FROFESSION AL CEORFORATION
[ 4 HQUSTON CENTER
SUTTE 103D
1221 LAMAR JTREET $

AQUSTON, TEXAS TI010
(712) 652-2525 - Telephms - ﬂ{ ’ GW

GARRIEL W. BOMADCT
Ehanaocit] Bne oon

Office of the General Counsel
Forp MOTOR COMPANY

Suite 100

Three Parklamre Bowlevaird
Diearborn, Michigan 481 16-1568

RE: Clamani:
Loss Lacution:
DOEL:
Cnr File:

Ms. Shawn L- Nertan 6%47 FI4 FACSIMILE Q}
’l/ (213] 8454050

Dear Ms. Norton:

As you knaw, tis firm represents Prestipe Ford Co,, Limited Partnership dfva Team Foed
Ji%a Randall Reed Ford uf Humble (“Team Pord™)., Consistent with previous correspondenec, find
suached an inveice for vervices rexdered by The ProNet Group, Ine. Plesse submit payment for
ibeac services andfor ebvise that Ford Motor Coropany refuses to submit payment.

Having complind with Ford Motor Company™s requirements regarding submizsion of o
request fixr Jefengs and indemnity, please advise me of the status of your evaluarion of this maiter.

Onos you have reviewed this carrespondence, please contact me a3 5000 B passible so 1hat
we may discuss this metter in prester detall.

Very truly

Gway

ct:  Donald W. Gould il [firm]

EAEDWRARFindU agelnd smepondene =S Novv. G, wyd

;
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by

Law Offices ni' Frank J. Webh - é?_q /

MPIM \% :llllhlhum
Diress THal [214) $60-099% ’ Salie 100
Dalixs, Thxan TENS
LI -2y
1214} 9530903 (Fand
Apeil 16, 2001
SENT V1A CMRER NO, 7000 1671} 0013 4348 9145
Mr. Scott Wilsem

Beorern MeCarroll & Oaks Harline, L.L.P.
11} Congress Ave., Suite 1400
Aurstin, Texas 787014043

Re:  Insuped:
Claim Na.:
Date of Loss:
Type of Lass: Fire

D Scatt

Eccloasd is the cese that [ had spoken with you about lsst week. [ bave atieched the comgplete
adiurters file, cues and orgin report with color photogrepie, and the vabuation of the vehicle. [ appreciate
your efforts in invegtigating ris matter before litigakion becomes necessary.

Allstate’s logs in this matter is $15,993.38, however, since the wehicle has a saivage value of
$3,157.9% the actual amount being claimed is $12,535.90.  Further, be advised that 1he vehicke 55 still
aveilablc fot inspection at COPART in Longvices, Texas,

Should you heve any questions in regards to this matter, phesse feel free to call me. 7

Sinters 'l,/

Fronk Webb

enclomn;

PERS-378 C 2506
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FIRE CAUSE
INVESTIGATIONS

A DivEsiurof TEAL Corp:

l?fg H? % Eaxt
Trler, TX TSNT
(BOOM12-4569%
(03)366-4535
(90315564304 Fax
email seal@tylern=l
o Sealrap com

BRANCH LOCATIONS

L

CallasEWarth

O

P.0. Bax 16125
Homten, TX 77406

[l

B0 Bog 312002
NeaBmuhly, TX 78131

0

PO, Box 1506
Amarillo, TX 1105

[l

LML Son Bell Comn
Baton Bouge, LA 10809

24 Hour Service
1-304 FCINOQOW >

CAUSE AND ORIGIN INVESTIGATION
OF A VEHICLE FIRE OCCURRING

CWNED 8

.GILMER, TEXAS

PREPARED BY:;
KEVIN JACQLUE, CFE|
REFORT NO: FAI-209-01
AUGUST 3, 2000

PREPARED FOR:
ALLSTATE INSURANGE COMPANY
TYLER, TEXAS

proa-q78 & 2521

s — e -




; REPORT SUMMARY

On July 12, 2000, Mr. John Abrems contacied Fre Cauge Invesligations requestng a
cause and erigin investigetion of & fir thet ccoumed in a 1998 Ford F15Q pickup owned by
B Cr the efiemoon of Juty 25, 2000, after driving the vericie,
retumed to hls home and parked the truck in front of his house. The plokup had been
parked for appeoximaltely five minutes when smaka was noficed, [ :ted fames
wece first soon at tha forwand left side of the englne compartment. iInspeclion of the engine
compariment reveded heaviest domege in the forwand left of the engine compartment with
linas of demarcation showing the propagation of tike moving from the front left of tha engine
compariment towerd tha firawcell and ik the paasenger compartment Fe pattaons
obsarved on the left slda of the V-6 engine are consisient with the fira spraading from the
forwand jeft coener af the angine compartmennt upward and cutwand from e powar steering
pump and welving the mester cylindar of the brake system and the fusl Bnes of the uet
Injactad angina. The causs of the fire was most Bkely tha result of a burst or nuphured
mmmmmuammﬂmmnmnuﬂmtms Kgmited by
the heat genarated fotn the engine.

MNVESTIGATOR: Kavin Jacque, CFE!
FCLFILE NO: FAL209-01
v [
TYPE, DATE. LOCATION OF LOSS: Vehicia Firg: TrR2652000; Giimer, TX
) COPMES: {2} M. John Abrams
Allstats Insurance Company
PO, Box 132040
Tylar, TX 75713

(1} FCIFls
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CAUSE AND ORIGIN INVESTIGATION
QF A VEHICLE FIRE OCCURRING

OWNED 8

ILMER, TEXAS
INTRODUCTION
On July 27, 2000, Mr. John Abrames of Allstaie Inswrances Company in Tyler, Taxas,
contacted Flre Cause Inveatigations requasting a cause and origin invesligation of
a fire thal occured k0 a 1899 Ford F150 pickup owned by G
Autharization was glven lor Fire Gause Investigations to travel tol |
Ghmer, Texas to conduct an on-sike Examination of the vehide and retieve any
avidencs partinent o fira caueaticn. Opinions stated herein ane based on work and
avidencs raviawed to date. Should further evidence or Information develop
Indicating a need for continued analysis, | reserve the right to expand or madify my
apinion as ndicated by such develywnents.

BACKGROUND

On the alternaan of July 26, 2000, after driving the vehicle It smed to
his home and parked tha truck In frond of his house. 'Whis he was cutalde Jeading
the harses, he noticad smoke coming from tha engine compartment of the vehicle.
Thie plckup had baen parked for approximatety five minutes at the time the smoke
was noticed. [l cated 911 kom bis condlese phane and attempled 10
axlinguish the fire with & gasden hose. He atated flamves were first seen at the
forward jeft side of the engine comparimest. Upon the arrival of the Gimer

Voluntger Flre Departmant, the engine comparimenl and cab: of 1ha pickoup were
completety Imwohved in fire.

2.
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ECTION
On July 28, 2000, | ravelsd to e[ reskience located appmximately eight

miles west of Gimer, Texas at G er. Texas. Upon my armival,
photographs wers takan for documantation purposes.

Inttial assessment of the exteror of tha vehicle revealed Gre pettems and inea of
demarcatfon on the exterior sheet matal consistent with the fre ordginaling In tha
fromt of the engina compartment. The radiator and alr conditioning condenses had
bean burmed awaymnpthhmaml-hnd bean applying water.
The composite hood of the truck was completely conswmed in the fira. Litewiss, the
Interior of the passanger compartment had basn completely consumed, with thebed
of the truck exhibiting some melting on the plastic bad rais.

Inispaction of twe: angine compartmant revesled haaviest damage to tha forward left
ofthe angine compariment with ines of demarcation showing the propagation of fire
maving from the fromt left of the engine compartment kward the firewall and into the
passengar compartment.  Inspaction of the passsnger camgartment slecirical
systom did not extibit any signs of elactrical activity consistent with fira causation.
Tha Interlor fuse pansl was complabsty consumed in the fireand the fuses could nol
be Identiftad for testing. Inspection of the angine compariment revedled an area of
lew buming at the forward Yeft of the V-6 engine block in the amsa of the oil Sller
Also [n this aren of kew bum, ks the pawer steering gear bax. The sir condilianing
compressor and powar steering pump were akso ideniifled In the debrds and had
hﬂmdnwn:.l.'lﬂ'lisam. Hoth of these components axhibited melting fram bekow
consistent with tha fire having onginated In tha araa of the power stearing hoses..
Fire pattems obsarved an the left side of the V-6 engine of the V-G engine are
consistent with e fire spmading from the forward left comer of the angine

-3-
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compartment upward and outwand fro the powes steenng pun and inwvolving the
raster cylinder of tha brake system and the fuel ines of the fual injected angine.
The fluids of tho engine wara checked and ware within operating perimsatars.

DISCUSSION

The vahicle had a fiva spead marwal lansmission and no aftsr-markel accessories.
The vehide was purciagad new byl tate 1998 and had approximately
fouteen thousand miles on ft. The vehids was identified with VIN
1FT2Fo720x I an Arkansas Scense plats AR Frior to the fire
the vehicle appeared to have basn In sxcetisnt condilon. [ states s has
nat had any problama with the vehicle prior to the Inclkdent excapt for having the
manual trarsmission belt housing botts tightened.

ERINGIPLES AND METHODS

Principlos and mﬁulaamph;a'addmngmy Imvastigation, axaminalion, evialuaticon,

and arvalysks of this foss include, but are not limited to, te following:

Methods

1. The methodology ulized in my aciiviliss in this patiofar case was tha
application of a sysiamatic approach volving the collection of data, analysis
of the data through deductive reasoning bassed upon and consistant with my
previous expatienca, and khinwladge concaming fwes and fire spread.

o The mathvad of visuzl analysls was usad on the fire scane aviiance and posl-
fire photographs.

3. To meach my concksian, | used the mathod of comparative study, based on
tha h.m and my prewious experiencs.

A, 4l
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4.

The melhod of examining a stene from the Isast damage lo the heaviest
damage and knterpreting pattems to detarmine the ongin and cause of a fire
or explosion was Lsed.

Principles

1.

Tha principle utilizing the &ra letrahedron proving Lhe components neadad:
fuel, oxidizing agesns, hest, and an uninhibiled chain reaction to create and
sustain a flre.

The principie that fire normaky maves wgpward and oubward from & point of
crigin, urdess venlilation, firefighting techniques, ar fuel promotes unusual
crcumstances.

Principles of pyrolization, decomposition and combusSbiity.

Tha principlas of the consarvation of anergy, Jouls'a Law of Electric Heating,
high resistanca heating, ang electrical arcingfheat production.

Thes= mathods snd principles conform to estabiished tachnlcal principles Laught snd
appllad during rry fernal education, training and expafence.

CONCLUSION

Based on evidance ghserved during my on-she examination of the vehicla, |
conclude tha fice originatad n the immadiaks asea of the driver's side front, left of the
engine compartment near the powear stescing gear box. The cause of the fine was
mceat 1Rcedy the result of a burst o reptured power stearing hosa which created a fing
mist of power stesying fuid That was ignited by the heal generated from the snginse
and Igniting a_drmundlng combustible mataraka n tha enging compariment.

oy
m I

'S;Im {:T.at.ﬁa Imvesfigations
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Special Inveatigator, Fire Gause Investigations, (FCIj Division
Tachhical Specialist, $ysmm Enginesring And Laborateries Corporation, Tyler

EDMHCATION

Fire Fighling Scbaal, Norfok, VA, 158D

[AAL Fira bmesctigation Training S=minsy, Jackxoaville, F1, Jamary 1999
Air Conditianing mnd Refiigetation, TIC, Tyler, TX, 1988

Bofler Whter - Feod Water Test and Troatment, Narfolte, VA, 1979

Propulsion Plam Management, Nocolk, Vi, 1979 1
Afr Corsditioning and Refrigeration “Class G, Horfolk, VA, 1980 -
TreoeAsr Condilicring Clinkc, Tyer, T2, 1984
Do Covnirol School, Morfolk, VA, 1980
Primciples of Mavel Engineering. Morkik, VA, 1792
ACCA Refrigorant Recovery, Feris State Univezaity, Tyler, 1994
Sraall Power Watsrcrafi Dacsags and Claim Evaluation,
- ' First Marine nsurance Co., Hovston, TX, March 1996
Fire, Assow and Bxplosion Investigation Sciznoe and Techoclogy Pregram,
Bastern Kestucky University, Apail, 1999
| &t Aomel Bast Texes Arnn Ervetigsoc's Seminar, Longview, TX,
PROFESSIONAL SOCIETIES MILITARY
NAFL, Mational Association of Fire levesll gatoes UL 3. Mavy, 1976 - 1982
MFPA, Natiomal Fire Predection A ssocktion U. 5. Naval Repecve, 1990 - 1990
LAAL Ineamutions] Avsociation of Arson Investigaiors
SFEMA, State Firernen's snd Fire Murshals' Association of Texas
ETALA, Bast Texes Arson: havestignines Association
CERTIFICATIONS
Fexary Boers] uf Private Investigmioes and Privete Scourily Agecies, Slate License No. ADSMO T
ACCA Rafriperst Tramesition and Racowery, Types [, 11 ;
PALX Oipert YWater Diver
HAFT, Catified Fire wod Exploion Irvestigatnr, Ragirtration No. §657-2306, 1999
QUALIFICATIONS
mmmmmmﬂmﬁﬁupmﬂhﬂm“uwm
Origin and couse imvestipalions experience; mbomohiies, diexe] lracks, motorrycles, boats, ships, resideciial homes,
comemercial bulldings, resinarands snd warshouwse, :
Lahortory sxanmination and testing of bousehobd sppiburees ind electronics for fire causation. =
Rixtaem yoars experion:os inialintion, design, tronbbeshooting and testing: HVAC sysiems, shectrumic dry mic SySems. .
chilled water systems, slecirical snd pnoumnetic coatrobs, veutiletion, bailers, firs dampers, and refrigemat recovery.
Twrehv years experisace ressarch and developenent: davelopment and refisbility, Gailure ymalycs of HVAC systema
and related wlacirica] camponenls, madel desigy, of harmelic compressor comeaments, lubricationdesign in HYAC
hermetic compressors, hydrosac and fatigwe wating, and narge testmg.
Houszhold applance roptiy, welding, sheet mesal Sbrication, residentis¥oommuercial metal roofing design snd covmsnacion
EXPERIENCE
Trrop Yolurdesr Fire Department !
1998 - Prexsnt Fire Investigaior, Fine Cwwso [ovesipationa (F/C.L), n divizion of SEAL Corporalion
L99% - Present Tochnical Specialist, System EngineeringAad Laborateres Corporstioa
1996- 17 Oporations Waager, Eagt Texas Canopy
1984 - 1996 Prodoct Developmend Technicisn, RAD Labarmery, Trne Air Conditioniog
1685 - 1984 Sarvice Technictan, Guogarus Ar CondtinningAnd Heating
1977 - 19911 Leading Petty Diffcer, USS Gurdalemal LPH-T, US Ny MMYESWS (E5)
1974 - 1977 wmmmﬁ.mmmmﬁmmﬁ&

Brick Layers Hetper; Geouuds Kemper 2nd Mainkenance Man, Travis Goll Cenler

PESL-OTE C 2038




.

<A EENZ W

pERA-07S C 250

ATTACHMENTS



el FOl i

Dot of

MIF{H_#_‘I- S Sivie - Sanvig

sdn ™ Ag Ne. r’-‘?'if-:'—“?;?_

_keading @ /¥ ove

Damdge
1. EXTEROR BiJANED MELTEN COLLISION
DAMAGED PATTIHRE DANLAGY
Bumpar & Grlk = = .| =
Hood | = = o =
-LaH Fromt = a B | |
Mghl Freat "] | L |
uot r.: | ] 3 3
hasmeh, 8 E = S
Da

Trumk Ga a O |
LAl Ry | /| 3 | ]
Mghl Reor = b | | [ |
Pesr Sumpar e | i | O =

Wl | - L [
1. INTERIOR YES [, ) MENTS
Door{s} Tpan Dwring Fire = = LAY =
Windew{s) Opan Dwing Ame -] [
Kuy In [guiion = j
Accaanaries Romovad = -
Unugusl 3em Fafisma a =
Absmriml kil = [ i
Trank Opaa Fm o | E
Uniyngl Ohjecin IR Trunk a

* 3. GLASS SMUKED CRACKID MELTED BRDXEN
Wndehisld [® 4] i | | o |
Laft hnr[:‘] (1] [ a [
Mighi Doans} = (| o =2
Ratr o = = =
Sunrent (] | = -
4. TIRES DUANED RFFAIRRABLE NON REFAIRABLE IIREYEN TAEAD
LaH Eromt [#1] a a [ |
E::H; Freal = fi O -
Kpar [ = = =

Wight Ranr I = - -
Spars = c = (]
SHFNE OF RECENT Tiran ] Yaa E [
RENDVIL DR CHAMGE Whéol Commrt O Yes Mo
A% OF FORCED ENTRY Deerie] T3 Hepd [ Trank C1 Glasw [

PESI-872 ¢ 2u3p




e —

|
-

3. ENGINE COMPARTMENT

Hoad Opes Radintar Mallad
Radiglor Hess BHufaed
Sl Loty Likee Retistor Hode Burand

Trameml Cana Groken
Trawsmizsion Casw Buroed! Matted
Tramnamisginn Fall Adequnte
Probisma w/ Orivs Tralm Enspenalon

)
Fan & Shroed Bumed
Ingiqr Fandars Stufmad

NODEODAOQOO®
AEARBREAE AF
a0o00onooos

a0000000H0BE

Moter Myapis Bummmd NC Eyeiem

Notse Noamta Brokam Engine Ssck Dumaped

Eshaoy Minlinld Breime Sisering Calumm Bifwed

Catuiytic Comvariar Indmct

4. ELECTRICAL MIBSING BUMNED MELTED ARCED

Onitery - = = =

gllqr Emlmun: E = E E

L]

u:ﬂw = E = |

WiHny Marsess _ = m - | |

zl'll‘lll Syvam - £ 4] = =1
! Gimarxior [ | 1 = =

Slariar | v -] = | |

7. RIEL 5YSTEM MERBING dImkED MELTED

Fusl Cap (| | =l

Faal Tunk Foisr c1 [

Funl Tank Awsacsbly o | L | |

Fusl LEMM ] =1 = |

Funl Pempis) [ | | =

Fush | 3l |

Carbarwine] injacterss Turba C1 r.:] 143

Alr Iminkn FiHas3) | [+ 4] )

vapor Maoovary Sysien (| = ==

Faol TaRK Lovei  _Aree

Evidanos al Tampering?

Evidanca uof !;phﬂm or Rupiara?
Fusl Qampin Obleined?

OH Sampie Ohtalnel? Lzb,
Dabrie Barspln Obisinsd? Lo Lub.
Where Debrly Sympia Takan? I

BB E BE
00U 0
£

Comnmaniy:

Mamm——— e Tara Anle

FERA-Q78 ¢ 2931




LI rEmO00HA0Iw

PHOTOGRAPHS

3

PEBM-#7A C 28532




EERE 1 BLe-vEad

aLty

-

Frant view of tha 4 80. Portion of reckator reme

In e area wham applying water to extinguls
flames.

Driver's side view of tha 1099 Ford F150.

Rear visw of 1999 Ford F150 XL Sport. Arkanaag License -
]

Pasgenger's side view of the 1995 Ford F150 at tha Barton
residenca.
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Alistate’ 732
v
ALLSTATE InSURANCE COHFAHY i 80 0m
F.DQ. BOX 148238
IRVING TX 750t&

(800) 374-4244

FOED MOTOR CO PREODLEY LIABILITY
F O B0 {904
DEAREBORN NI 48121

DUR INVESTILATION INDICATES THAT YOUR THIURED WAS RESFIMSYSLE
FOR THIX LO&.

FIWCE WE HAVE ALREADY MALE A SETTLEMENT WITH COUR PCLICYTHUI BET,
THE CLAIM HAYX BEEMN ASFIGNED TO US. COFIEFR OF VHE vIAAl PAPERY
RELATING TTt THE LCGES ARE EMCLOSED.

PLEASE ACCEPT THIT LETTER AY MOTICE CF JUR JUERdcATIUM rEair
PLEASE FORWARDT YOUR PAYHMENT WITH DUR Clalp MNUNWEER TO:-

ALLSTATE PAYMENT PROCESSING CENIER
| P.0. BOY 227257
Daf LAS, TX, 75222-7257

DIRECT ANY OTHER CORRESFONDEMCE TO THE ADDREZE A1 THE FOF
OF THIF LETTER.

STHCERELY

SUBROGATION CLAIM REF ;

ALLETATE TMEURANCE COMPANT EEE;ir

\F\FL U
FOUR FILE ND. : INSURED ib[
YOUR INSURED : FORD MOTOR COHPAMNTY J
ADPRELS P 0 BOX {764

FEAREBORN TX 4912119604

OUR CLATH NP : . &
BUR INIURE{( : V7Y _-'J.r
LOSS DATE : - n,LL
LOEATION - f\m\

INSD RESIDENCE 6Lk T

AMOUNTY OF LGEX: $i3, 7¥5.38




P O §OX 131044
TYLER TX 7371320

PHOME NLMBER: 035354800 You're in good handa.
OFFICE HHH/RS: MONDAY-FRIDAY F:08-4:30

MARKET CLAIM DFFICE 6’{‘/

Anguxt 19, 2000

FOBRD MOTCR GOMPANY

P 0 BOX 1904 = ]
DEARBOEN MI 4&121-1%D46 T - -
FORD MIOR CoMPAN c’f‘_ i

R = e
CLAIMS UNIT P U5

Allatate L[oa i S

Claln Numbor: - AUG 15 2000 ?; =}

Dur I el : -

o ilata :afurInnu: J 0 UFHCE'D'FTHE -
¥IN: 1mrn?zﬂw GENERA). COLNSEL

Thin lettar serves to gilve noties of the zubrogabion rights of &llstute

inanranca Company regarding damager to a 1999 Ford FIS0 due Eo a vehicle fire.
Further docusentdation will be transmitted ssparately.

Evidence has been retained regarding this fire and 1= ia the costody of Fige
Causs Tnvaatigarions in Tyler, Texes. If you wish to inspect this wyiden.e,
| you will naed to coptact this office to make the appropristsa arcangepents

Thiz ayidence will bs gyvailable for inspection £or 90 days Erom the date oE
thiz lattar.

Einceraly,

0.
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Alistate.

You's In good hande.
Crrtifi=d Mall # 7001 251C pDO5 87949 5387

Rty B, 2004
7 .

o *’f',, o
Paridane Towers West # 300 .p# s
3 Paridane Bvd :
Desrborn, MI 4B126 | vteé'? JUL 19 2004
RE:  Chim #: _ % GELIIIFEI-ﬁ DFEETE_HE L

Your file #:

Our Iresured:

Loss Data:

Amt. of Claim:  %15561 53
To Whom It May Conoen;

The above noted subrogation cialn has bean identified as a product Uabiity loss, We paid aur
nsured for thalr koss and are koking to you for reimbursement.  Should you or your camier need
mane Information, plieace calf or wiib= me. Peass remit pEynent (o Alistate Payment Processing
Center, Altn: Subrg Cash, PO Bex 2272%7, Dallas, TX 75112-7257. Please indude aur clalm

nismber.

Complebe dexcription of the incidant: Fire developed in the arsa of y
fender. for the mw
Ouwr stalsniant: of = Strict La

‘Hanuwfachwer: Ford
Modal: F150
Yeur: 2000

VIN: 1me17m- | .
The fotiowlng Information [s attached: (‘}_@J‘W

Damags supporting papenwork .

- - Please acknowledns receipt of this claim and your position reganding payment of our
wiﬂhﬂuchﬁ. -

Al SN o

Subragalion Sendor Service Representative 4 J

Roancks National Subrogation Claims Center N
’ 2500 Bactric Rosxd, Sulty 301, PO Box 217109, Roanoke, VA 23018
Phone: 1-B00-778-2615 or (540) BRS-2000 Fax {540] Bec-2640 or [640) 776-3803
Haurs: 8200 A —4:30 PM EST Monday - Fridey PER4-BTE C 2530
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Law Offices of Paul Vigushin, P.C. _
5919 Greenville Ave. PMB 401
Dallas, TX 75206

(214) 4594229 (tel.) pvigushinl@attbi.com (214} 4594017 {fax:

November 16, 2004

vig Fivst Chasa Ma

Shewn L. Narton x
Claims Analyst /
Ford Motor Company

Parklane Towers West, Ste. 300

Three Parklane Blhvd,
Dearborm, MI 48126
Re:  Claimant:
Allstaie Claim No.: ' g
DOL: October 24, 203 q S E j ;
Dear Shawn:
Allstate has referred its subrogation claim Lo thia firm for resolution,

In response to your $wo requests directed to Allsinte claims represeptatives, I am sending

you 8 complete yehicle history report, copies of photographs taken by the cause and origin
investigator, a transeript of a recorded statement given by Brian Burns amd o copy of the fire

repott.

I look forward to a quick decision or whether Ford accepts or rejects liability on this
claim.

Sincerely yours,

Pl Vi L

Paul Vigushi
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15548086176 Taped(3329-1

--TEE RECORD I3 HOW ON, THIS I8 LARRY SPEAKING FROM
IUBBOCK, TEXAS. TODAY'S DATE 15 WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 29,

2003. I'M BPEAKING _Rﬁsﬂnzm A FIRE TO

HIS 2000 FORD P-150, UH, IN KIS, UH, AND I GUESZ AT HIS

aooeeee AT - -2 acreoxpaTeLY

12:30 BP.M. ON THE 24™ OF OCTORER, 2003, IN MIDLAND, TEXAS.

Q. m,-mmmsmﬁ YOUR FULL NAME FOR ME,
SIEK?

» I

0. TERNE YOU, SIR. IS THIS RECORDING BEING MADE NITH YOUR
ML E]ICWILEDGE AND CONSENT?

A. YES, BIR.

Q. ALL RIGHT. mfmozm, UH, HURT OR ANYTHING
BECAUSE OF THE FIRE?

A. N0, SIR.

Q. OFAY. LET'S TALK ABGUT THE VENICLE, THIS IS A 2000
FORD, UH, F1s@, RIEIH'T:".’

A. YES, SIR.
AND WHAT WAS THE COLOR BEFORE THE ACCIDENT?

A. WNHITE.

Q. WHITE. ALL RIGHT. THEEE RAS MO PASARNGERS OR ANYBODY
IR THE CAR AT THE TIME WAS THERE?

A. Ko, SIR.

Q. OKAY. WAS THERE ANY PRIOR DAMAGE TO THE VEHICLE BEFORE

1
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554006176 Taped03335-1
THIS FIRE EAPPENED?T

NO, SIE.
OFAY. AND JUST BASED OFF WHAT YOU EMOW OF IT. WHAT KIMD
OF DAMAGES, WHAT KIND OF BURNS AND INSTRUMENTS AND, UH,
ALL OF THE ABOVE, UH, LOOKS LIKE WAS- -WAS CAUSED FROM
THE ACCIDENT.

IT, UH, THE WHOLE HOQD TS DISINTECRATED, MELTED, OR
WHATEVER. WHATEVER HAPPENED TO IT.

YES, S8IR.

THE--LOOKS LIFKE HALF THE ENGINE COMFARTMENT IS JUST
GUNE. EBVERYTHING INDER THE HOOD IB GONE.

YES, SIR.

AND THE FRONT WINDSHIELD IS, UH, BLEW CUT. AND THERE--

THE--BASICALLY THE WHOLE TRUCK KIND OF TURNED BLACK FROM
Bﬁm BURNT.

YES, SIR.

AND EVERYTHING IS--I8 JUST MELTED OR FALLING APART OR--
IT--IT JUST LOOKS LIKE A BOMB {INMAUDIBLE) - -

50 THE WHOLE VEHECLE HAD--HAD--WAS CAIGHT ON FIRE? OR
WAS IT JUST CERTAIN PARTS OF THE VEHICLE?

I BELIEVE IT WAS JUST THE FRONT PART OF THE VEHICLE THAT
CAGGHT ON FIRE.

YES, SIR.

THE, UE, THE HEAT AND--AND THE PLAMES, I GUESS, WHATEVER

GOING BACE JUST--IT--THE WHOLE TRUCE IS--LOOEKS BAD.

pEML-OTE C IS8T




4594886176 TapedD2325-1
OXAY. ALL RIGHT. WELL, THANK YOU, VERY MOCH. OR, UK,

LET ME GO AHEAD AWD ASE YOU SO0ME MORE QUESTIONS HERE.
ALL RIGAT. LET'S BEE, HERE. WaAS IT--11:39 30 IT HWAS

FRETTY DARR OUTSIDE, RIGCHT?

ORAY. AND DO WE HAVE ANY IDEA BASED OFF THE, UH, FIRR
MARSHALL, EVER WHAT WAS THE CAUSE OF THE ACCIDENT. THEY
GAVE ANY KIND OF, UH, CAUSE OF THE FIRE?

HE TOLD ME IT WAS DUE TO THE WIRING UNDER THE HOOD.
OFAY. ALL REIGHT. HD'II,, TUH, HOW MANY MILES DO YOU HAVE
ON THIS IN--IN, UH, THIS VEHICLE?

SOMEWHERE BETWEEN 5 AND 51, 5.

e

b e - 7T

ALL RIGHT.

I BELIEVE IT WAS 51, 2 SOMETHING. TIT‘'S SOMEWHERE IN
TEAT AREA. J

AND HOW LOWG HAVE YOO HAD IT? YOO HAD IT SINCE IT WAS
ERAND NEW? OFR HAVE YOO HAD JUST FOR S0 LONG?
N0, T BOUGHT IT USED. 1 BELIEVE I'VE HAD IT, LETI'S 35EE,
ALMOST TWD YERES, NON.

ALL RIGHT, OME SECOND, HERE. NOW, HAVE YOU HAD ANY
IRIOR DAMAGE TO IT MEANING THAT AS--¥OU HAD ANYTHING

LIEE THIS HAPPEN BEFORE WHEFE ANY SMOEKE OR FIRE CRME UP?

NO.




L594BBELTE Taped02329-1
Q. ALL RIGET, UM, HAVE YOU DONE ANYTHING OUT OF THE

ORDINARY, LIKE, REBUILT THE ENGINE, GETTING THE
TRANSMISSION OVERHAULED? AKYTHING OVER--OUT OF THE
ORDINARY?

A, ¥0, SIR.

Q. ALL RIGHT. ALL RIGHT. IS THE LAST TIME YOU HAD
TRE OIL CHANGED?

A, OF, IT WAS ALMOST TIME. ABCUT 3,000 MILES AG0. 50 I
GQUESS IT, UH, ABOUT THREE MCNTHS AG0. I DCN'T HAVE
THAT.

Q. BUT IT'S AROUND THERE?

A. YEAH. I--I DO IT EVERY 3,000 MILES.

Q. THREE, OFKAY. B8O IT WAS--

A. UH, AND IT WAS--

Q. GO AHEAD, I DIDR'T MEAN TD INTERRUPT.

A. WELL, IT JUST--IT WAS JUST ALMOST TIMZ. IT WAS AT 51
BOMETHING. AND IT--I TEINK 51, & WAS THE TIME IT WAS
BUPPOSED TO GO HACK. 80--

Q. ALL RIGHT. NOW, HOW LONG, OH, WHAT, UM, IT--IT HAPPENED
AROUND 11:30. HOW LOWG HAD IT BEER SITTING THERE. HOW
LONG- -HAD--DID YOO DRIVE IT AROUND THAT DAY BEFORE IT

WAS SITTING THERE? OR HAD IT BEEN SITTING THERE A WHOLE

DRY?
& YBAH, TH, T PARKEL IT THERE FRCHABLY A0MEWHERE BETWKREEM hL,

3:00 AND 5:00, I'M HNOT EXACTLY EURE WHEN I GOT OFF OF

' FERA-ETE C 2050
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WORE.

ALL RIGHT. GIVE ME OME SECOOND TO GET HERE. AND IT SAT
THERE FROM 3:00 TO 11:307

OH, YEAH.

ALL RIGHT. OET IN RERE. AND HOW MANY MILES DID YOTU,
UH, POT O IT THAT DAY?

OH, N0 MORE THAN, I WOULDN’T GUESS MORE THAN 25, 30.
JUE8T A TYPICAL WORK DAY FOR ME.

ALL RIGHT, 25, 30 MILES ON IT?

YEAH,

OEAY. AND WHAT MAS THE FIRST WARNINGY OR HOW DID YOU
FIND OOT ABCUT THIS? DID YOUr--DID YOU HEAR A MOISE?
YERE .

OR YOU JUST SMELLED HOMETHING?

YEAH, WELL, I WAS5 BMELLING--WE WERE INBIDE THE HODSE.
m_m SHOP IS--I8 NOT ATTACHED TC THE HOUSE. IT'S IN
THE BACE. AND I HEARD, UGH, A BAMNG. IT SOUMDED LIKE
SOMEBODY RAN INTO THE SIDE OF MY SHOP. IT--IT--INTYOD THE
EIDE OF A METAL EUILDING IZ HOW IT S0UNDED. AND WHEN I
WENT OUT THE BACK DOOR, THAT'S WHEN IT NAS OBVIOUS.

AND WHAT DILD ¥OU SEE?

UH, WELL, THE--THE DOOR WAS CLOSED BUT THERE'S ABOUT A
HALF TNCH THAT--NHERE YOUF COULD SEE UMDERMEATH THE DOOR.

ANT: ALL, T SAW WAS JUET ORANGE GLOW. SO, T MEAN, I FNEW

iT WAS FIRE.
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AMD THE, UH, THE MARSHALL’'S THEY DIDNM'T SAY THAT IT WAS,

LIKE, VANDALTSM OR ARSON OR ANYTHING LIKE THAT, DID
THEY?

3O, WO, THEY DIDN'T. AND I HAD THE BIG GARAGE DOOR
LOCKED. AND I HAD TO UNLOCK THE DOOR TO--TQ--TO WHERE--
TO GET IN TO WHERE THE TRUCK IS.

80 IT WAS LOCKED IN--

YEAH.

--WHAT, IN YOUR SHOP?

YEAH,

I WANT TO PUT THAT IN REAL QUICK. OKAY. AND WHAT DID
Y'ALL DO AS SOON AS YOU, UH, SAW THE ORANGE GLOW AND ALL
THIS. WHEAT DID YOO DO IMMEDIATELY 'R

I ACTUALLY WENT TO THE DOGR. I DIDN'T, UH, I COULD SEE

IT WAS A FIRE. I DIDN'T KNOW HOW BIG IT WAS. I--WHEN I

POT THE EEY IN THE DOOR, THE DOOREKNCH WASHM'T HOT, THE

DOOR MASN'T HOT. 80 I OPENED--

YES, SIR.

--I OPENED THE DCOR AND I SEEN JUST FLAMES SHOOTING OUT
OF MY--WHERE MY HOOD OSED TO BE. ARD 850 I RAN AMD
GRARBED THE PHOWE AND CALLED 9Z1.

AND HOW LONG DID IT TAKE BEPORE THE, OH, UH, FIRE
DEPARTMENT CAME COUT THERE?

{IMAUDIELE} JUST 45 SECONDS TC A MINUTE. THEY'RE JUST

RIGHT DOWH FROM ME,.
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QH, REALLY?

YERH.

OH, LET ME GET THAT IN HERE. A MINUTE LATER, WOW.

{ INAODIBLE) 7

I WOULDN'T--A MINUTE, 30 MAYBE, AT THE MOST. THEY'RF
RIGAT DOWN THE STREET FROM ME, I MEAN IT SEEMED LIEE AN
HOUR. BOT I FWOW IT WAS--

AND HOW LONG DO YOU GUESBSIMATE BY THE TIME YOU CALLED--
BUT HOW LOMG DO YCUO THINK THE FLAMES WAS GOING THAT YOIF
KNOW OF?

OH, FROM WHEN THEY ARRTIVED OR WHEN I--THEY--

YEAH.

--CALLED THEM?

WHEN, YEARH, FROM WHEN YOU THINK IT STARTED AND
EVERYTHING.

PRCM WHEN THEY ARRLIVED, THEY HAD IT OUT REAL QUICK. TUH-
EQ OMLY A FEW NINUTES AT THE MOaT?

THAT I ENCW OF. BT, I MEAN, THEY--THEY SUSPECTED THAT
THE WOISE I HEARD WAS MY WINDEHIELD EHATTERING. THEY

TOLD ME THAT WAS PROBARLY BE THE LOUDEST THIHNG THAT--

"THAT HAPPEMED IN THERE. AND THEY--THEY SUSPECTED THAT

IT WAS GOING LONGER THAN JUST RIGHT THEN. S0--
ORAY. 50 THE WINCSHIELD SHATTER, IS WHAT THEY THOUGHT

THAT BRId, DCH, POF THAT YCOU EEARD, RIGHT?

FER-ETE C 2882
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A. YBE, YEAH.

d. ¥OW, HAD YOOR VEHICLE DURIMG THAT DAY GIVEN YOU
INDICATIONS, LIKE, ANY WARNING LIGHTS COME ON, ANY SMOKE
OR ANY FKIND OF SMELL OUT OF THE ORDIMARY?

A. RO, I'VE NEVER HAD A PROBLEM WITH IT.

Q. ALL RIGHT. (INAUDIBLE). 80 ALL WE KNOW I8 YOU'RE DOING
GOOD. AND THEN ALL OF A SUDDEN IT'E BEEN SITTING THERE,
WHAT, SIX HOURS OR MORE.

A, UM-HUM.

Q. AND, UE, ALL OF A SUDDEN YOO HEARD A BOOM. ORANGE FLAME
COMING OUT SHOOTING EVERYWHERE. AND THEN THEY COME AND,
UH, PUT IT OOT. AND THEY SATD RIGHT MOW THEY THINE IT'S
S0ME EIND OF ELECTRICAL OR SCOME XIND OF WIRING?

B, YEE, SIR. THAT'S WHAT, UH, THEEY INFORMED ME OF ANYWAY.

G. ;IJIDTHETGI?E!'PUDTEIRHIHTSQEMWTET
BESIDE THAT? ORF IS WHAT THAT THEY {AN COME UF WITH
RIGHT HOW.

A. THAT WAS ALL HE SATD. HE--HE TOLD ME HE'D HAVE HIS
EEPORT DONE AND--AND THAT ¥'ALL WOULD GET THE REPORT.
BUT WHEN HE LEFT, HE WAS--HE WAS SURE IT WAS THE WEEE.
AMD OTHER THE OTHEE PEOPLE THAT HAD REEN OUT HERE
SUUSPECT THE SAME THING.

¢. ALL RIGHT. ORAY. 80 LET ME MAEKE SURE I GOT IT RIGHT.
I GOT THE MILEAGE. THAT YOU'VE NEVER HAD ANYTHING DOME

LATELY. IT'S EBEEN ALMOST ABOUT A LITTLE COVER 3,000 FOR

' FEDA-B78 C 2583




1594886176 Tapad02329-177
OIL CHANGE. UH, YOU MEVER HAD ANY INDICATIONS, THAT THE

CAR ALL OF A 90DDDEH, IT'E SITTING THERE SIX HOOR RND IT-
-IT WENT TO FLAMES AWND THAT BIG BOCM. YOU, UH, THEY
THINEK IT MIGHT HAVE BEEN THE WIMDSHIELD. OQFAY. AND
THEY (INAUDIBLE} AND SINCE YOU, UH, FOUND OUT ABCUT IT,
IT WOULD HAVE BEEN ONLY, WHAT, TNO OR THREE MIMITES--
WELL, THREE MINUTES OR 50 LATER THAT THEY WA3 ABLE TO
PUT THE FLAME OUT?

0OH, YHAH, YEAH, THEY WERE HERE PRETTY CQUICE.

ALL RIGHT. WELL, THAT LOOKS LIKE THAT'S EVERYTHING I
NEED. I JUST WANTED TO GBET THE--THE BACKGROUND AND YOUR

VERSION. MRKE SURE I HAD, KIND OF, HAD EVERYTHING--

-=-GOTHG . UH,-H'HILE I HAVE YOU ON A RECORDED

ETATEMENT, ANYTHING ELSE YOU'D LIEKE TD ADD TO THIS

18, UH, IMPORTANT ABOUT HOW IT HAPPENED, YOUR VERSION,
YOU KNOW, YOUR SIDE OF THE STORY AND EVERYTHING.

WELL, I THINK WE'VE COVERED IT ALL.

OKAY. WELL, I‘LL TALK MORE ONCE WE GET OFF THE RECORDED

STATEMENT. I JUST NEED TO ASY IF YOU UNDERSTOOD ALL OF

A
ur
hA. OFERY.
Q.
ETATEMENT? ANYTHING
h.
Q.
MY QUESTIONS. )
A. YEE, SIR.
a.

HAVE YOU ARSWERS AND STATEMENTS BEEN TRUE AND CORRECT TO

THE BEST OF YOUR ENCWLEDGEY
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A. YE3, BIR.

Q. lHDIIIIIIIIHﬂfI HAVE PERMIESICH TO TURN THE EECORDER
OFF?
A, YES,

IND OF RECORDED BTATENENT
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